502197452 01/16/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gina E. Bertocci	12/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc.	
Street Address:	MedCenter Three	
Internal Address:	201 East Jefferson St., Suite 215 Louisville	
City:		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13676810

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9015371010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502-562-7378

Email: Ivanlandingham@wyattfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen C. Hall

Address Line 1: 1715 Aaron Brenner Dr.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38120-4367

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 020088.19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen C. Hall

Total Attachments: 2

source=020088_19_Bertocci_Assign#page1.tif source=020088_19_Bertocci_Assign#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029641 FRAME: 0484

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS, I, Gina E. Bertocci, PhD, PE, with an address of 3806 Cressington Place, Louisville, KY 40245 (referred to herein as "ASSIGNOR"), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc., referred to herein as "ASSIGNEE," being a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, with a correspondence address of University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc., MedCenter Three, 201 East Jefferson Street, Suite 215, Louisville, Kentucky, 40202, the entire right, title and interest held by me in and to the invention Ergonomic syringe and adaptor (i) as described and/or claimed in Application No. 13/676,810 for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed on November 14, 2012 and referred to herein as the "Application"), being drafted and prosecuted by Stephen C. Hall of Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP, and (ii) as described and/or claimed in any substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and/or divisional application(s) based in whole or in part on the Application, or otherwise claiming priority to the Application, and (iii) as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in their respective names, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES to do the following, without further compensation, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (i) execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention, Application, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor; (ii) deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, Application, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives; and (iii) execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

{remainder of page left blank; signature on next page}

1

PATENT REEL: 029641 FRAME: 0485

SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Gina E. Bertocci, PhD, PE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Kentucky)		*	
County of Jefferson)			
On this Gine berieve to executed the foregoing for the purposes set for	instrument, a			appeared before me on described in and who , of his own free will and
		Nofary Pul		
		My Comm	uission Expires <u>J</u>	y 31,2016